HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT

TAPE LOG
April 9, 2007 Hearing Room C
1:00 P.M. Tapes 69 - 70
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair

Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice-Chair
Rep. E. Terry Beyer

Rep. Bob Jenson

Rep. Greg Macpherson

Rep. Greg Smith

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Chuck Burley, Vice-Chair
VISITING MEMBER: Rep. Mitch Greenlick
STAFF PRESENT: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator

Ian Tolleson, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2960 — Public Hearing
HB 2723 — Work Session
HB 2620 — Public Hearing & Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
69A 003 Chair Dingfelder calls meeting to order at 1:10 p.m.
HB 2960 — PUBLIC HEARING
007 Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator
010 Chair Dingfelder
011 Rep. Greenlick
090 Chair Dingfelder
102 Jerry Grossnickle, Chair, Neighborhood Plan Committee of the
Forest Park Neighborhood Association (FPNA) (EXHIBIT A)
170 Gail Snyder, Executive Director, Friends of Forest Park
222 Jim Emerson, President, FPNA
301 Chair Dingfelder
69A 303 Rep. G. Smith
308 Rep. Greenlick
317 Rep. G. Smith
322 Rep. Greenlick
328 Rep. Beyer

333 Snyder



342 Rep. Cannon

353 Rep. Greenlick
373 Chair Dingfelder
376 Rep. G. Smith
384 Chair Dingfelder
391 Bob Rindy, Legislative Coordinator, Department of Land
Conservation & Development (DLCD)
426 Chair Dingfelder
434 Rindy
445 Chair Dingfelder
447 Rindy
460 Chair Dingfelder
HB 2723 — WORK SESSION
473 Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator
478 Chair Dingfelder
480 Rep. Greenlick
70A 025 Chair Dingfelder
027 Ron Eber, Farm Reports Specialist, Oregon Department of Land
Conservation & Development
042 Rep. G. Smith
044 Eber
054 Rep. G. Smith
056 Eber
060 Rep. G. Smith
062 Eber
063 Chair Dingfelder
081 Rep. G. Smith
082 Eber
156 Rep. G. Smith
164 Eber
169 Rep. G. Smith
170 Eber
227 Rep. G. Smith
70A 229 Eber
236 Rep. G. Smith
237 Eber
257 Chair Dingfelder
265 Eber
278 Rep. Cannon
286 Eber
303 Rep. G. Smith
309 Eber
319 Rep. G. Smith
329 Eber
342 Chair Dingfelder
349 Harlan Levy, Government Affairs Director, Oregon Association
of Realtors
404 Rep. G. Smith
411 Levy

434 Rep. G. Smith



456
470
480
481
69B 015
021
023
027
031
038
049

HB 2620 - PUBLIC HEARING
058

123
126
131
137
149
151
159
163

69B 166
174

211
212
219
249
275
283

303
304

328
339
347
357
391
401
411
412
420
426

70B 030
HB 2620 — WORK SESSION
033

Chair Dingfelder
Levy

Chair Dingfelder
Levy

Rep. G. Smith
Levy

Chair Dingfelder
Rep. G. Smith
Chair Dingfelder
Dan Eisenbeis, Legislative Affairs, 1000 Friends of Oregon
Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Paul Holvey, State Representative, House District 8
(EXHIBIT B)

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Beyer

Rep. Holvey

Mike Grainey, Director, Oregon Department of Energy
Rep. Cannon

Grainey

Rep. Cannon

Grainey

Chair Dingfelder

Bob Repine, Director, Oregon Economic and Community
Development Department

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. G. Smith

Repine

Rep. G. Smith

Chair Dingfelder

Jon Miller, Executive Director, Oregon Solar Electric Industry
Association

Chair Dingfelder

Cliff Schrock, Renewable Manager, Inland Electric Inc.
(EXHIBIT C)

Chair Dingfelder

Miller

Schrock

Rep. G. Smith

Chair Dingfelder

Miller

Rep. G. Smith

Miller

Chair Dingfelder

Jeremiah Bauman, Oregon State Public Interest Research Group
(OSPIRG)

Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 2620-3
amendments dated 4/6/07.
VOTE: 6-0-1



036
038

038

043
049

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

EXCUSED: 1 - Burley

Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 2620 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-1-1

AYE: 5 - Beyer, Cannon, Jenson, Macpherson,
Dingfelder
NAY: 1 - Smith G.

EXCUSED: 1 - Burley

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. HOLVEY will lead discussion on the floor.
Rep. G. Smith

Chair Dingfelder adjourns meeting at 2:47 p.m.

A. HB 2960, written testimony, Jerry Grossnickle, 10 pp
B. HB 2620, -3 amendments, Rep. Paul Holvey, 1 p
C. HB 2620, written testimony, Cliff Schrock, 1 p



