# **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT**

### TAPE LOG

April 9, 2007 Hearing Room C 1:00 P.M. Tapes 69 - 70

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice-Chair Rep. E. Terry Beyer Rep. Bob Jenson Rep. Greg Macpherson Rep. Greg Smith
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Chuck Burley, Vice-Chair
VISITING MEMBER:	Rep. Mitch Greenlick
STAFF PRESENT:	Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator Ian Tolleson, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

### HB 2960 – Public Hearing HB 2723 – Work Session HB 2620 – Public Hearing & Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
69A	003	Chair Dingfelder calls meeting to order at 1:10 p.m.
<u>HB 2960 – PU</u>	<b>BLIC HEARING</b>	
	007	Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator
	010	Chair Dingfelder
	011	Rep. Greenlick
	090	Chair Dingfelder
	102	Jerry Grossnickle, Chair, Neighborhood Plan Committee of the
		Forest Park Neighborhood Association (FPNA) (EXHIBIT A)
	170	Gail Snyder, Executive Director, Friends of Forest Park
	222	Jim Emerson, President, FPNA
	301	Chair Dingfelder
69A	303	Rep. G. Smith
	308	Rep. Greenlick
	317	Rep. G. Smith
	322	Rep. Greenlick
	328	Rep. Beyer
	333	Snyder

	342	Rep. Cannon
	353	Rep. Greenlick
	373	Chair Dingfelder
	376	Rep. G. Smith
	384	Chair Dingfelder
	391	Bob Rindy, Legislative Coordinator, Department of Land
		Conservation & Development (DLCD)
	426	Chair Dingfelder
	434	Rindy
	445	Chair Dingfelder
	447	Rindy
	460	Chair Dingfelder
<u>HB 2723 – WOR</u>	<u>K SESSION</u>	
	473	Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator
	478	Chair Dingfelder
	480	Rep. Greenlick
70A	025	Chair Dingfelder
	027	Ron Eber, Farm Reports Specialist, Oregon Department of Land
	0.40	Conservation & Development
	042	Rep. G. Smith
	044	Eber
	054	Rep. G. Smith
	056	Eber
	060	Rep. G. Smith
	062	Eber
	063	Chair Dingfelder
	081	Rep. G. Smith
	082	Eber
	156	Rep. G. Smith
	164	Eber
	169	Rep. G. Smith
	170	Eber
	227	Rep. G. Smith
70A	229	Eber
	236	Rep. G. Smith
	237	Eber
	257	Chair Dingfelder
	265	Eber
	278	Rep. Cannon
	286	Eber
	303	Rep. G. Smith
	309	Eber
	319	Rep. G. Smith
	329	Eber
	342	Chair Dingfelder
	349	Harlan Levy, Government Affairs Director, Oregon Association of Realtors
	404	Rep. G. Smith
	411	Levy
	434	Rep. G. Smith

	033	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 2620-3 amendments dated 4/6/07.
<u>HB 2620 – V</u>	VORK SESSION	
70B	030	Chair Dingfelder
	720	(OSPIRG)
	420 426	Jeremiah Bauman, Oregon State Public Interest Research Group
	412 420	Chair Dingfelder
	411 412	Rep. G. Smith Miller
	401	-
	391 401	Chair Dingfelder Miller
	357	Rep. G. Smith Chair Dingfolder
	347	
	339 347	Miller Schrock
	328	Chair Dingfelder
	270	(EXHIBIT C) Chair Dingfaldar
	304	Cliff Schrock, Renewable Manager, Inland Electric Inc.
	303	Chair Dingfelder
		Association
	283	Jon Miller, Executive Director, Oregon Solar Electric Industry
	275	Chair Dingfelder
	249	Rep. G. Smith
	219	Repine
	212	Rep. G. Smith
	211	Chair Dingfelder
	- · ·	Development Department
., , <b>.</b> .	174	Bob Repine, Director, Oregon Economic and Community
69B	166	Chair Dingfelder
	163	Grainey
	159	Rep. Cannon
	151	Grainey
	149	Rep. Cannon
	137	Mike Grainey, Director, Oregon Department of Energy
	131	Rep. Holvey
	126	Rep. Beyer
	123	Chair Dingfelder
	0.00	(EXHIBIT B)
<u>11D 2020 – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING 058	Rep. Paul Holvey, State Representative, House District 8
ሀይ ንረንስ ካ	049 VIBLIC HEADINC	Chair Dingfelder
	038	Dan Eisenbeis, Legislative Affairs, 1000 Friends of Oregon
		Chair Dingfelder
	027 031	Rep. G. Smith Chair Dingfolder
	023	Chair Dingfelder
	021	Levy Chair Dinafaldar
69B	015	Rep. G. Smith
(0.D	481	Levy
	480	Chair Dingfelder
	470	Levy
	170	T
	456	Chair Dingfelder

	EXCUSED: 1 - Burley	
	Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion	
	CARRIED.	
036	Chair Dingfelder	
038	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 2620 to the floor with a	
	<b>DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.</b>	
038	VOTE: 5-1-1	
	AYE: 5 - Beyer, Cannon, Jenson, Macpherson,	
	Dingfelder	
	NAY: 1 - Smith G.	
	EXCUSED: 1 - Burley	
	Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.	
	<b>REP. HOLVEY will lead discussion on the floor.</b>	
043	Rep. G. Smith	
049	Chair Dingfelder adjourns meeting at 2:47 p.m.	

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2960, written testimony, Jerry Grossnickle, 10 pp
- B. HB 2620, -3 amendments, Rep. Paul Holvey, 1 p
  C. HB 2620, written testimony, Cliff Schrock, 1 p